

17-1889-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

FRANK LONG, MICHAEL WHITE, and JOSEPH SHIPLEY, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

OSSAI MIAZAD, ESQ.
LEWIS M. STEEL, ESQ.
CHRISTOPHER M. MCNERNEY, ESQ.
CHERYL-LYN BENTLEY, ESQ.
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
685 THIRD AVENUE, 25TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017
TEL.: (212) 245-1000

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants:

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
DARIELY RODRIGUEZ, ESQ. (*admission pending*)
1401 NEW YORK AVE., NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
TEL.: (202) 662-8600

PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
BENJAMIN D. GEFFEN, ESQ.
1709 BENJAMIN FRANKLIN PARKWAY, 2ND FLOOR
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
TEL.: (267) 546-1308

WILLIG, WILLIAMS & DAVIDSON
RYAN ALLEN HANCOCK, ESQ.
1845 WALNUT STREET, 24TH FLOOR
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
TEL.: (215) 656-3679

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 I. Pertinent Procedural History2

 II. Pertinent Factual History2

 A. Plaintiff Shipley’s Facts3

 B. Plaintiff White’s Facts4

 C. Plaintiff Long’s Facts.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

 I. Standard of Review8

 II. The Fair Credit Reporting Act’s Statutory Background9

 III. The District Court Erred by Ignoring the Factual Record When
 Finding Plaintiffs Were Not Harmed13

 A. The District Court Erred in Finding that Plaintiffs Were
 Denied Employment Based on Their Self-Disclosures
 and Not Their Consumer Reports14

 B. The District Court Erred in Requiring that Plaintiffs
 Plead that Their Consumer Reports Were Inaccurate.....16

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Concrete Harms Under Article III19

 A. Article III Standing Generally19

 B. *Spokeo* Did Not Alter Pre-Existing Requirements for
 Article III Standing21

 C. Plaintiffs Suffered Concrete Harm24

(1)	Plaintiffs Each Suffered Informational Injury, the Precise Harm Against Which Congress Legislated the FCRA to Protect	24
(2)	SEPTA’s Actions Increased the Risk of Harm to Plaintiffs.....	29
(3)	The Harm Plaintiffs Suffered Has a Close Relationship to Analogous Common Law Torts	30
D.	The District Court Erred in Misreading <i>Spokeo</i>	31
(1)	The District Court Disregarded Supreme Court Cases Holding That Informational Injuries Can Establish Standing	32
(2)	The District Court Erred in Failing to Analyze Controlling Third Circuit and Persuasive Out-of-Circuit Authority.....	33
E.	The District Court Erred in Ignoring the Remedial Purposes of the FCRA and Case Law Interpreting FCRA Standing Broadly.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009)	23, 25
<i>Argueta v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 643 F.3d 60 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Banks v. Cent. Refrigerated Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 356, 2017 WL 1683056 (D. Utah May 2, 2017).....	28
<i>Bock v. Pressler & Pressler, LLP</i> , 658 F. App'x 63 (3d Cir. 2016)	22, 34
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 654 F. App'x 990 (11th Cir. 2016)	23, 34
<i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)	9, 15
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Demmings v. KKW Trucking, Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 494, 2017 WL 1170856 (D. Or. March 29, 2017)	18, 27, 28
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	32
<i>Flaum v. Doctor's Assocs., Inc.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs.(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	19

Goode v. LexisNexis Risk & Info. Analytics Grp., Inc.,
848 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....10, 26

Guarisma v. Microsoft Corp.,
209 F. Supp. 3d 1261 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....23

In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)*passim*

Koropoulos v. Credit Bureau, Inc.,
734 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....18

Larson v. Trans Union, LLC,
201 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....23, 29

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....22

Matera v. Google, Inc.,
No. 15 Civ. 4062, 2016 WL 5339806 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016)23

McTernan v. City of York,
564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009)16

Mix v. Asurion Ins. Servs., Inc.,
No. 14 Civ. 2357, 2016 WL 7229140 (D. Ariz. Dec. 14, 2016)28, 29

Moore v. Rite Aid Headquarters Corp.,
No. 13 Civ. 1515, 2015 WL 3444227 (E.D. Pa. May 29, 2015).....27

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.,
827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016)*passim*

Panzer v. Swiftships, LLC,
No. 15 Civ. 2257, 2015 WL 6442565 (E.D. La. Oct. 23, 2015)32

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....32

In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action,
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012)9

Snakenberg v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.,
383 S.E.2d 2 (S.C. Ct. App. 1989)31

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....*passim*

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....21

Syed v. M-I, LLC,
853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017)25, 34

Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC,
193 F. Supp. 3d 623 (E.D. Va. 2016)*passim*

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
__ S. Ct. __, No. 16-605, 2017 WL 2407473 (June 5, 2017).....21

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 11, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1681(b)*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681(e) 18

15 U.S.C. § 1681(n) 10

15 U.S.C. § 1681(p) 1

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9125 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cass R. Sunstein, *Informational Regulation and Informational Standing: Akins and Beyond*, 147 U. Penn. L. Rev. 613 (1999)32

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....8, 9, 15

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9, 15

Intrusion Upon Seclusion, Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B
(1977).....31

Letter from William Haynes, Attorney, Div. of Credit Practices, Fed.
Trade Comm'n, to Harold Hawkey, Employers Assoc. of N.J.,
1997 WL 33791224, at *3 (Dec. 18, 1997)28
